- this section shall likewise be substantially followed in primary elections in political subdivisions of less than a county."
- SEC. 3. Section forty-three point twenty-nine (43.29), Code 1950, is hereby repealed. 2

Approved February 25, 1953.

CHAPTER 63

CHAIRMAN OF ELECTION BOARD

H. F. 217

AN ACT to amend section forty-nine point fifteen (49.15), Code 1950, to provide a chairman of election boards.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section forty-nine point fifteen (49.15), Code 1950, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: "The board of
- supervisors shall also designate one member of said election board to
- be the chairman of that board, and of the counting board, if any, with
- authority over the mechanics of the work of said boards.".

Approved April 22, 1953.

CHAPTER 64

POLICE AT POLLING PLACES

H. F. 183

- AN ACT relating to the compensation of special policemen at polling places and to amend section forty-nine point one hundred seventeen (49.117), Code 1950.
- Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:
 - SECTION 1. Section forty-nine point one hundred seventeen
- (49.117), Code 1950, is amended by striking from line five (5) the
- words, "two dollars a day" and inserting in lieu thereof the following,
- "fifty cents an hour".

Approved April 22, 1953.

CHAPTER 65

SICK LEAVE FOR STATE POLICE

S. F. 88

- AN ACT to amend section seventy-nine point one (79.1), Code 1950, relating to salaries, vacations and sick leave for state employees.
- Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:
- SECTION 1. Section seventy-nine point one (79.1), Code 1950, is hereby amended by adding thereto after the period in line twenty

- 3 (20) the following: "Provided, however, that notwithstanding the foregoing limitations, uniformed members of the Division of highway safety and uniformed force and members of the Division of criminal investigation and bureau of identification, except clerical workers, of the department of public safety may upon the recommendation of the commissioner with the approval of the Executive Council, be granted additional leave of absence with pay, for injuries sustained in line of duty."
 - SEC. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Pocahontas Record-Democrat, a newspaper published at Pocahontas, Iowa, and in The Humboldt Republican, a newspaper published at Humboldt, Iowa.

Approved April 29, 1953.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 88, was published in the Pocahontas Record-Democrat, Pocahontas, Iowa, May 7, 1953, and in The Humboldt Republican, Humboldt, Iowa, May 8, 1953.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 66

SAFETY PROVISIONS IN MINES

H. F. 368

AN ACT to amend chapter eighty-two (82) relating to mines and state mine inspectors, and to amend sections eighty-two point thirteen (82.18), eighty-two point eighty (82.80), relating to the office of local mine inspectors, sections eighty-two point eighty-one (82.81), eighty-two point ninety (82.90), eighty-two point one hundred two (82.102), eighty-two point one hundred three (82.103), eighty-two point one hundred twenty-five (82.125), Code 1950, to promote greater safety in mines and to conform with certain requirements of public law 552, laws of the 82nd Congress, approved July 16, 1952, to repeal subsections five (5) and six (6) of section eighty-two point one hundred twenty-seven (82.127), Code 1950, which are obsolete, relating to mines other than coal mines and to provide greater safety in such mines.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Amend section eighty-two point thirteen (82.13), Code 1950, by striking from line eleven (11) the words "one hundred eighty" and substituting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred".
- 1 SEC. 2. Amend section eighty-two point eighty (82.80), Code 1950, 2 by striking from lines one (1) and two (2) the words "from the solid".
- SEC. 3. Amend section eighty-two point eighty-one (82.81), Code 1950, by striking from lines four (4), five (5), six (6), and seven (7), the words "scraper, or tool that is not tipped on each end thereof with at least five inches of brass, copper, or other nonsparking metal," and substituting in lieu thereof the words "unless such tamper be made of wood,".
- 1 SEC. 4. Amend section eighty-two point ninety (82.90), Code 1950, 2 by striking all of that portion of said section after the word "dusty,"